

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CIVIL DIVISION

TS MEDIA, INC., TAVIS SMILEY  
PRESENTS, INC., and THE SMILEY  
GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PUBLIC BROADCASTING SERVICE, a  
District of Columbia nonprofit corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 2018 CA 001247 B

Hon. Anthony Epstein

Next Court Date: May 25, 2018  
Initial Conference

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT PUBLIC BROADCASTING SERVICE'S  
OPPOSED SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' TORT CLAIMS  
UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	PBS HAS MADE A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR ANTI-SLAPP PROTECTION.....	1
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR TORT CLAIMS.....	4
III.	PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO TARGETED DISCOVERY.....	5
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am.</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 322 (2004) .....	3
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Group</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	5
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) .....	2
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	3
<i>Indus. Waste &amp; Debris Box Serv., Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 4 Cal. App. 5th 1135 (2016) .....	4
<i>Mendoza v. ADP Screening &amp; Selection Servs., Inc.</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 1644 (2010) .....	4
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	4
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 230 P.3d 1117 (Cal. 2010) .....	2
<i>Simpson v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. 2016 CA 001931 B (D.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 13, 2017) .....	3, 5
<i>Tutor-Saliba Corp v. Herrera</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 604 (2006) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
D.C. Code § 16-5501 .....	2
D.C. Code § 16-5502 .....	2, 4, 5
